Development projects comprise large and small projects in all Terma's Business Areas. Investments are made in the

development of:

• Physical products or product platforms based on a set of technologies

• Software platforms, generic or actual applications

• Production processes with future profitability, supporting provision of one or more of the other assets.

A development project is initiated based on an assessment of the business potential described in a business case.

Terma uses a gateway model ensuring ongoing follow-up of the development projects.

All development projects are evaluated to ensure that future earnings justify the carrying amount. An annual

impairment test of the individual development project will ensure this, in which the discounted expected cash flow is

compared with the carrying amount. Ongoing projects are discounted with a WACC of 13-15% after tax, and finished

projects are discounted with a WACC of 9-13% after tax.

Sensitivity analysis

An increase in the WACC percentage of 1% will decrease the discounted value of the projects, but they will all remain

within the carrying amount.

28

Pe
nn

eo
 d

ok
um

en
tn

øg
le

: P
S8

8E
-Z

2I
4J

-2
J4

YE
-B

A2
N

W
-6

Q
EA

O
-L

H
7A

M

Thrige Holding A/S

Annual Report 2021/22

Central Business Register No. 26 31 16 83

12.  Property, plant and equipment

DKK 1.000

Land and

buildings

Plant and

machinery

Fixtures and

fittings, tools

and equipment

Property, plant

and equipment

under

construction Total

Cost at 1 March 2021 547,210 517,907 119,885 65,280 1,250,282

Foreign currency adjustments -   596 2,094 -   2,690

Transfers 15,071 17,989 5,364 (38,424) -

Additions 14,960 33,975 15,884 29,968 94,787

Disposals (74,244) (19,909) (15,089) -   (109,242)

Cost at 28 February 2022 502,997 550,558 128,138 56,824 1,238,517

Revaluation at 1 March 2021 20,621 -   -   -   20,621

Revaluation at 28 March 2022 20,621 -   -   -   20,621

253,504 327,908 90,642 -   672,054

Foreign currency adjustments -   592 1,521 -   2,113

Depreciations 17,784 36,671 13,255 -   67,710

(26,048) (19,850) (14,363) -   (60,261)

245,240 345,321 91,055 -   681,616

Carrying amount at 28 February 2022 278,378 205,237 37,083 56,824 577,522

Depreciated over 10-50 years 3-20 years 3-7 years

Consolidated

Depreciation and impairments at 1

March 2021

Disposals

Depreciations and impairments at 28

February 2022

29

Pe
nn

eo
 d

ok
um

en
tn

øg
le

: P
S8

8E
-Z

2I
4J

-2
J4

YE
-B

A2
N

W
-6

Q
EA

O
-L

H
7A

M

Thrige Holding A/S

Annual Report 2021/22

Central Business Register No. 26 31 16 83

13.  Construction contracts

DKK 1.000 2022 2021 2022 2021

Selling price of construction contracts 2,942,924 2,540,736 -   -

Invoiced on account (3,095,086) (2,620,765) -   -

Construction contracts at 28 February (152,162) (80,029) -   -

Recognized as follows:

Construction contracts (assets) 157,923 241,330 -   -

Construction contracts (liabilities) (310,085) (321,359) -   -

(152,162) (80,029) -   -

14.  Corporate tax payable

DKK 1.000 2022 2021 2022 2021

Corporate tax payable at 1 March (12,563) 1,733 (11,086) 3,429

Tax for the year/joint tax contribution 29,021 3,497 238 (1,007)

Corporate tax paid during the year 3,601 (17,793) 9,902 (2,471)

Transferred from intra-group balances 0 0 19,070 (11,037)

Corporate tax payable at 28 February 20,059 (12,563) 18,124 (11,086)

Recognized as follows:

Corporate tax receivable (2,709) (16,294) -   11,086

Corporate tax payable 22,768 3,731 18,124 0

20,059 (12,563) 18,124 11,086

15.  Deferred tax

DKK 1.000 2022 2021 2022 2021

Deferred tax at 1 March 151,994 129,782 -   -

Foreign currency adjustments (621) 362 -   -

Adjustment for the year (5,062) 21,850 -   -

Deferred tax at 28 February 146,311 151,994 -   -

Recognized as follows:

Deferred tax (assets) (12,225) (1,734) -   -

Deferrred tax (liabilities) 158,536 153,728 -   -

146,311 151,994 -   -

Deferred tax relates to:

Intangibles 109,116 98,459 -   -

Property, plant and equipment 45,361 45,969 -   -

Current assets 14,286 31,776 -   -

Provisions (1,540) (1,540) -   -

Liabilities other than provisions etc. (20,912) (22,670) -   -

146,311 151,994 -   -

Consolidated Parent Company

Consolidated Parent Company

Consolidated Parent Company

30

Pe
nn

eo
 d

ok
um

en
tn

øg
le

: P
S8

8E
-Z

2I
4J

-2
J4

YE
-B

A2
N

W
-6

Q
EA

O
-L

H
7A

M

Thrige Holding A/S

Annual Report 2021/22

Central Business Register No. 26 31 16 83

Expected timeframe for elimination of deferred tax liabilities:

2022 2021 2022 2021

0-1 year (10,511) 961 -   -

1-5 years 59,325 85,259 -   -

>5 years 97,497 65,774 -   -

146,311 151,994 -   -

16.  Prepayments

2022 2021 2022 2021

Insurance premiums 123 278 -   -

Rent 365 702 -   -

Tax on real property 140 504 -   -

IT licenses, short term 6,146 4,008 -   -

Other prepayments 3,974 1,823 -   -

Prepayments at 28 February 10,748 7,315 -   -

17.  Equity

18.  Warranty provisions

2022 2021 2021 2020

Warranty provisions at 1 March (19,347) 14,077 -   -

Used during the year 17,326 (2,492) -   -

Unused warranty provisions, reversed 5,633 (5,584) -   -

Provisions for the year 23,627 13,346 -   -

Warranty provisions at 28 February 27,239 19,347 -   -

Expected maturity for warranty provisions

0-1 year 20,492 9,799 -   -

>1 years 6,747 9,548 -   -

27,239 19,347 -   -

Consolidated Parent Company

Consolidated Parent Company

Consolidated Parent Company

Capital stock consists of stock of 25 million with a nominal value of DKK 1.00, in total MDKK 25.

The capital stock has remained unchanged during the preceding 5 years.

The Company does not hold any own shares at the Balance Sheet date. Buying or selling own shares have not taken

place during the financial year, either.

31

Pe
nn

eo
 d

ok
um

en
tn

øg
le

: P
S8

8E
-Z

2I
4J

-2
J4

YE
-B

A2
N

W
-6

Q
EA

O
-L

H
7A

M

Thrige Holding A/S

Annual Report 2021/22

Central Business Register No. 26 31 16 83